Agenda tem:

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

S SR SO UL S S S = SV PP PR FPOPL FOPUR VPR IVVRR ML MM Ui s T PO O OO PR v v S M M S Sdat S ey S SPPY POV PPN N WY RO VO PR PR A i i e O S PP ORI PP ‘SRS SR R P S it s P VY SOV PO PO
U VY SUPP LA Akl Ml 4 e RO RO VO IOUOS -SUUY O R il i s Yo VTS PP PP PP A A A e M S i e W A OO PO PR O S A M W M S it M Wl Ml W SR R YR RS RO VP At e i Al ks Aaki Mtk oo WO PO oo e

Meeting Date: August 19, 2025 [ 1 Consent [X] Regular
[ 1 Workshop [ ] Public Hearing

Submitted By: Department of Airports

S S I S T S A S WO PP SN U S S S S S A A LA Al o o S S B S S B S S AL R B Mo A0 L S Y Y PR S S S S A S S S A Wl A W v U S B B S S B S S S S S
AR AL Ak i i sk v 449 TS U MMM HRAA MMM M I PO PP YO PPU PR VS A PVUPL S MM i il e ke e e e i e e vt e LA s o Mol G s . i A M e Y TOUPY YOO P A S AP Al A e AR T i S P A i

. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve:

(A) Change Order No. 7 to Amendment No. 9 to the Contract for Construction Manager
(CM) at Risk Services (Contract) (R2019-0042) with The Morganti Group, Inc. (MG} for
CM at Risk Services for the Terminal Roof Improvements Project (Project) at Palm
Beach International Airport (PBI) in the amount of $1,087,928.77, extending the project
duration by 204 calendar days; and

(B) aBudget Transfer of $1,087,929 in the Airport's Improvement and Development Fund,
which also includes a transfer from reserves in the amount of $1,087,929 to provide
budget for the MGI Contract.

Summary: The Project was approved on February 7, 2023 (R2023-0214) in the amount of
$8,422,400 with a project duration of 459 calendar days. Change Order No. 1 through
Change Order No. 6 increased the project amount by $4,996,354.26, extended the project
duration by 398 calendar days, and provided for additional work needed to eliminate water
intrusion, mitigate condensation, and replace water-damaged materials, including ductwork
and insulation. A detailed contract history is included in Attachment 1. Approval of Change
Order No. 7 increases the project amount by $1,087,928.77 for a total project amount of
$14,506,683.03 and extends the project duration by 204 calendar days for a total project
duration of 1,061 calendar days. Change Order No. 7 provides for the application of a new
waterproofing system to the elevator and stair towers, Water intrusion is continuing to occur
despite previous applications of traditional sealants. It was determined that the application
of a new waterproofing system is required to eliminate the continued water intrusion in the
PB! terminal from the towers. A Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal of 12% was
established for the Contract. The DBE participation for Change Order No. 7 is 0.00%. The
DBE participation for this Project to date is 11.2%. The DBE participation for the Contract
to date is 15.79%. Countywide (AH)

Background and Policy Issues: The PBI terminal has been experiencing water intrusion
from various sources. The Project includes replacement of the existing terminal roof
membrane and portions of existing concrete composite roof deck with a new roof system,
replacement of the expansion joints, and modifications to the existing mechanical and
electrical equipment impacted by the roof replacement. During the course of construction,
significant penetrations in the building envelope were discovered, requiring repair to prevent
further water damage to the interior building systems.

Attachments:

1. Change Order No. 7 to Amendment No. 9 to CM at Risk Contract with MGI with
Contract History — (3 originals)

2. Budget Transfer

Y S S S N TS AP A I S Sl A b Sl o P e e ‘S B B 1t i ot s et S 209 YA St e e RS Y PO (i S My P PSR TP SO ) PR SV AT Y T
Hhna e o e M s Sy Y PP FVRR VPPV Y- PP N R W S A A T A Wl M I A ot A R S R B e AR e v R et A WA s P S S s S e S s e B S

p rector
Approved By: —@M / y M%/ _ﬁ/’//ﬁf/
Ass@dnt Cou@inistrator /If);!é

Recommended By:




il. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS
A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Capital Expenditures $ 1,087,929
Operating Costs

External Revenues (Grants)

Program Income (County)

In-Kind Match {County)

NET FISCAL IMPACT $ 1,087,929

# ADDITIONAL FTE

POSITIONS (Cumulative)

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No X
Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes No X
Does this item include the use of state funds? Yes No X

Budget Account No: Fund _4111 Department _121_ Unit A410-463 Object 6211
Reporting Category

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Approval of this item will provide i e Change Order No. 7 the amount of $1,087,928.77.

C. Departmental Fiscal Reviéw:

 |iI, REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments:

A lohes ?ﬂﬂ/@@ 27%94@*

L OFMB Qﬁﬂ‘—/}l\%— Contract Devggnd Control 9 . 2. 48

\\)AY\
B. Legal Sufficiency:

(:%’w.e CUpl A 12425

Assistant County Attorney

7t /zs

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

REVISED 11/17

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT)



Change Order No. 7to Amendment No. 9 Change Order No. 7

Project No. DOA 18-3 - Work Order MC 16 To Amenflment No.9
Terminal Roof Improvements at Palm Beach International The Morganti Group, Inc.
The Morganti Group, Inc.

Attachment No.1

Change Order No. 7 to Amendment No. 9 to CM at risk Contract with MGI- (3 Originals)




Docusign Envelope ID: ED8C2F8E-640A-4ECF-812B-34FFBAD17205

CHANGE
ORDER
X Owmner Initiate ] Quantity Overruns/Underruns
X Differing Site Conditions ] Request By Another Agency/Outside Party
] Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes [l A Reimbursable {_| B. Non-Reimbursable
] Errors/Omissions/In Design ] Other
PRQJECT:  Airport Improvements for CHANGE ORDER NO: Seven (7)
The Department of Airports COUNTY/FAA PROJECT NO: DOA 18-3
MC-16 Termina! Roof Improvements CONTRACT DATE: January 15, 2018
Palm Beach International Airport (PBI) RESOLUTION NO. R2019-0042 (Contract)
WO MC-16: R2023-0214;NTP 2/13/2023
DISTRICT # Countywide

TO: The Morganti Group, Inc.
1662 North US Highway 1, Suite C
Jupiter, Florida 33469

Description of Change:

This Change Order includes compensation for one (1) Contract Change Proposal as submitted by The Morganti
Group, Inc. These modifications are referenced in the attached Exhibit 1 Summary along with a description,
individual cost, category of change, and a brief explanation. There is a time extension of 204 Calendar Days
associated with this Change Order.

Total Change in Guaranteed Maximum Price...........ccoviee e, $1,087,928.77

EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME
ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE STATED MODIFICATION(S), INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS
OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE-
STATED MOBDIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT.

The Original Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMPY Was ..., $8,422,400.00

Net change by previous Change Orders.. ... e s e ae s e $4,996,354.26
The GMP prior to this Change OFder .......covveeei i e e $13,418,754.26
The GMP will be increased/decreased by this Change Order ..o, $1,087,928.77
The new GMP including Change Order will be ... e $14,506,683.03
The Time to complete this Work will be increased/decreased by......cooooviveviiii i, 204 Calendar days
The Date of Substantial Completion of this Change Order therefore is........................ December 10, 2025

AECOM The Morganti Group, Inc PBC Bd Of County Commissioners

Engineer/Architect Contractor Owners

7650 West Courtney Campbell : 1662 North US Highway 1, Ste C

Causeway PO Box 21229

Tampa, FL 33607 Jupiter, Florida 33469 West Palm Beach, Fl 33416-1229

Name and Title: Name and Title: Name and Title:

Andy Kacer, Southeast Aviation Manager Stephen Sines, VP Operations

Signature m"“" o Signature
Date: L—-zsomiaasasum... Signature (—SIW w: A Date:
X Silads

77772025

CEBLATTEE0B042E. .

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

Attest: Joseph Abruzzo Approved As To Terms Approved as to Form and Legal
Clerk of the Circuit Court and Conditions Sufficiency
& Comptroller

i ' -
By: By: [%M\&*@ By: Q’}W @Mx :

Deputy Clerk \-Difector of Airports County Attorney




PROJECT INFORMATION

AIRPORT: PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
PROJECT: DOA 18-3 WO MC 18 Terminal Roof Improvements
CONTRACTOR: The Morganti Group, Ine.
CONTRACT: RESOLUTION NO: R2023-0214
EXHIBIT 1 CHANGE ORDER NO 7: SUMMARY
COST
ITEM # | Ref D PESCRIPTION DAYS CODE SUMMARY EXPLANATION
o Hee UNET i Qry UNIT COST AMOUNT
New Pay ltems
Triten Caulking and Waterproofing | LS 1.00 §721,756.00 §724,756.00 Z:L‘i:f;:"fé;ﬁ;g f:?rfzt':m:“%;ﬁ!r::?sg’gte“a' and
o waterproofing system to the East Elevator Tower and Stair
General Liability LS .00 $20,790.16 $20.,750.16 Towers 1, 2 and 3 at all elevations of levels 4 thru
i i 7 in aceordance with the response to RFi's 94 and 94.1. A 204
Builders Risk LS .00 $167,421.00 $167,421.00 |day time extension is necessary to complete the work.
co7 PCO#8 Cwner
Bond Rider 15 100 $10,8758.28 $10,879.29
MGl Staffing LS 1.00 $121,040,00 $121,040.00
MG! Fee L3 1.00 $46,042.32 $46,042.32

ETntaE Change Order No. 7

$ 1,087,928.77| 204 |

ILEGEND

g Error

Omissionfrecommended and/ar required In project,

Other Agency (Tenant)

Department of Airports

2| Conditons net normally anticipated or encauntered in

construction.

Quantity Underruns, contract adjustments

$1,087.928.77

Total Change Crder No. 7




SCHEDULE 1
LIST OF PROPOSED DBE FIRMS

Project/Bid Name: MC16 Terminal Roof Improvements Project/Bid No: _DOA 18-3

Name of Prime Bidder: The Morganti Group Inc. Change Order/Task/Amendment No. (if applicable): MC16 PCO #8/0CO #7
Contact Person: Jennifer Uman Bid Opening Date: ____

Address: 1662 North US Hwy 1, Suite C, Jupiter FL 33469 Department: Airports

E-mail Address: _juman@morganti.com

Phone No.: 561-689-0200 __Fax No: 561.689-4774

o Prime Contractor
X Subcontractor

o Suppiier

n Manufacturer

1 Prime Contractor
X Subcontractar

o Supplier

r1 Manufacturer

o Prime Gontractor
1 Subcontractor

X Supplier

o Manufacturer

o Prime Contractor
X Subcontractor

o Supplier

o1 Manufacturer

o Prime Contractor
X Subcontractor

o Supplier

o Manufacturer

Total Value of DBE Participation: $0

Notes:
1. The amounts listed on this form for each DBE Firm must be supported by the price included on Schedule 2, “Letter of Intent to Perform as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise”, in order to be

counted toward attainment of the DBE goal.

2. Firms identified on this form must be certified as a DBE by the State of Florida's Unified Certification Program.

3. If materials or supplies are proposed to be purchased from a DBE regutar dealer, sixty percent (60%} of the proposed expenditure is counted toward attainment of the DBE goal. Reduce dollar
amount to 0% of supplier's quote for purposes of determining value of DBE participation. Amounts listed on Schedule “2” should reflect the ful expenditure (.e., do not reduce supplier's guote).

By signing this form the undersigned Prime Bidder is committing te utilize the above referenced DBE Firms on the Project and that the Prime Bidder will monitor the DBE Firms to
ensure that the work is actu?iy pérformed by the by the DBE Firms.
By: e .'./{,«(/L/;

Signature

) / .
Jennfier Uman/Sr Project Manager
Print Name/Title of Person Executing on Behaif of the Prime

Date: 715125 *Additionat sheets may be used if necessary.

H

Schedule 1 (v. 7-3-13)



Change Order No. 7to Amendment No. 9 Change Order No. 7
Project No. DOA 18-3 - Work Order MC 16 To Amendment No. 9
Terminal Roof Improvements at Palm Beach International The Morganti Group, Inc.

The Morganti Group, Inc.

Contract History




e
8¢ BOSTOE M PR 3R B WO

1oVHENGD SNINNILNOD Y3032 HYIND - SININFADHAWI LHOeHy
S1HOEHN J0 LNFNLNYAID

GTOTIGLAL OWD AL 0D°806'¥ZS DE'EDS2E2Y los-seE'esl oTl a6 WO |2
DZOZIOEIT p—
parciddy! ] 0E'G0B LS DTS TLe k13 | oN oD
SEMddY
iy neEleBeLY vabEh | swosovis 00'240'068S i iz sLiL os 28 184 @ syuswanouduy Apnaas| v LISIHXS 59 OW 19PIONIOM,
- d|
- 8e[13 div
Bupsixa jo uopeuawnaeg]|  SENdEy
sHARE parosddy ooes a0 z6LbES wrEsLES pur sopetysasui] W LSIHXA 209W 19RIOASRL
~ saNjATas Uodaid [BUOIPPY] - T1EIDCE dIY
- Juswaavday sojejessa)
FHORILL WD YIBEE 0 APZEL ELCLEGIES {og'0akehy) sz 0T S B
OZ0Z/51iive YD y . 9 e e a=UaY;
4 honoHddy L ] 2000585 cubieazs LesaLe Lol 38 JUBIEaTSY B1-PIADD Z OROD
u:f?j{:ﬁ;s‘, RET 05 EL0'8S BGC00'ELE ES'60A'CHS 113 NAYRIYA | ON O
Iyioo R S3doY 109 12010
ooy Bupasi | . oosczigdst neuTi  |oosgiest 00EEZ 0485 L5 CTISTIS oz a8 o5l SYHYS| W LEIHXE
. - JIOME ON JUBWRLRLIY
preag gL Lol . = FEeN3 v
0TOTIILTY DD KAy 00 LV EAL 1S BESPFREIZS ATt e oz GIWE [BUld
e wios (s aribe'it) J(BrsTn0sh 4 MO SYNODRY Z 9N 0D
Bliizie pasoiidy wr{nooa Q0% [y (30581 pEEg! ©dd NrY | oK a)
(6TR0-61H0T - e e SENdY
. A1 S UGH IR SUB D) ECIN BP0 XIOM
) Bty pieoa| L oa KIS TERE - wiiz | ooecosees 00vL5'1ZE Y ozzkE o st oz oz W LGNz
L2 B any bl 4 wewaderday o B a0y 2Bl Z o UALpUBIY
STETS SUD wrrrents  |sseeiees (e oesat) o oz iWa vl
ey oo zaLeLs 1E00rers [ETTIeN cusHz shoi a5 2N 0o
GHELL Pasasddy ooas TS prEeHivs s Lanoo
{8780-510T Lo canddw
) Bupaoyy pieoa | 0pleENLng wilvt | oozseeTls oneewias oz sHoziz shzie oz oo Bl 2SS SRR ) g 00K 5P 108
» 1 463 104197U] (2A2 PHYL] | ON uBLIpUEIY
6102 'B1 By R - FIROrE 4V
SaNddy
- . - _— ot sa3ju35 uoaNASUDIRLd
wemacsrs  |woezL | ZERSYEE (L Ve ou'onn' sz [ % ewuisaeidey s 3 oo] Y ABMKE | oo spiogeeL
%tk wos 360
YZOTIGHL £ZOTELL TTOZISH VZOZEML NOLEYHIdXE
LTOTIOTRE LTS ozmzE LLOTISHL g3IN0HddY Aiva
89612202 yeLl-$20%H 8se|-6zezy ZH00-6L0Z-d Ok NOLLNTOSTY
GHALNF € PHAIXE T £ A IX3 3 4+ dvak L1OVHINOD TWNIDIHO
AHOLSIH LOWHINGD
£81 YOO ‘0N 8d
"IN ANCHD LLKYDHOW THL



Semb
24 B0 G -Empe 70 1R B Yt

FZOTIG cL0LLE ZTOTSHE
ZTOTIOZREL 2L TRl
695F-2Z0TH ¥BLI-1Z0T g0el-0z0zH
SUA X b FHA LXT EHAIXT 5}

$TELIE DHD %306 |[00LITH LTI log'592°058) 55 ¥OE 40D {4
QT CZOLETZT
UODDE 000 00000815 ELITLL CZITION 8 N 0o
o £q paradidy N
SERLIG U -
peay Aq panozde 00'000GES 2l 2218 [ Z 9N 0D
au::',l:ﬁ“g 50°0% 00000'05% eusiok CURIE 0% Laq 03
(esa-zzozy) | - ) | L (uojsuapE seak
piRog ZZHEREL oL %ILEE  [0oEked 00'POA'SLYS [2 417 w2 e zeRuTE 581 555 pag S} soM=00 DN YR 1004 ZO-0¥% CM B OF pusiiy
TEIvH panonidy G0°000"PAS %00ZE  [Douavold 00°000°V RS oo'000'ra$ uonal gl JAYY may 1004 L1~ 9% spi0 oL
PRI TFoTdT "
pieog LT [O0D¥ uoydo 1gaf 3l plasag] £ ON USWIPUBUAS
T8RS DD weval  fooiizias 522960405 (920587 16} ol &k W (euly
0008 120z [ETT] 2z LoN D
S090°% §0E! y . i ELa" =3 15P7
mmo;f:u?dv ooEhEaEyS | AT 00 Ehe0nrs e san L 921 " sieday joow kntv| 1004 .
BOR)-DZOEH L
oL ey ‘s uondo [zaaual 1ead a0 38114 5 DN SEpLDY
LT WTOE  [O0LOM'SESES  {REEEEPRYES teiga0'zevsi 551k sehy i [ty
::':LL?,:: 00e¥ 00°906'06% EZIGE; o8 39N OD
oom SIS, QN o0'0s ook - Jovos AV ] (18 FoN 0D
oskIzEORe] L L o KA
ZBLI0r ponosddy] . L5 PEETORE b LTLT68 HUVEERICS - e z0E$ ¥ ON O
SEZ0} EE T
-ZZ0TH LEATE | SUIZFEOME RN A0ZZFG0IS | I90TTYEOMS ] £eNOD
ua parciidy o SETTAT
ZZOT M) TEDRILOEL - GROINERES - RTINS ECDIB'EPES - 168 0LE'ENTE ] TONOD
porasddy! Tt
seioizoed) era . i o SR
g yziape] | DTSSR 00'585'HarS opsis'siss | freis'sies 10K D)
[ AR SEriddY
DA U S—— uopInyIUCD! 51-0 19pi0
~GZOTY OEDLGHE, © L0THAAGRIRE - 00562 0¥ 24 o0"L86'aPE BE (e LT oTHEE 206 L . v LIgHX3
poaniddy] - = wowrsaeidoy sowiwosa| T LEEEE | oy an watipuaur
TH 13y
QLW N — p—— - 1a9pAiag UsTaly
ponniddy [Tt 00056 00'05T'LPS 00'052 1% - etkimoridal topsgeasq| | Y LIBIKKE 01-OM SPIOC HsEL

Wt ] L

LzezsHE NCOILYRHd XA
6igZisHE a3A0uddY FLVA.
ZFO0-810Z-d ON NOJLNTOS 3,
b A LIVHLNGD TYDIHO

ANOLSIH LOVINGD
E-Bt YOO ‘0N 84
“ONI dNOHD LNVOHOW FHL
1IYHINGD SNINNILNOD IR HYIND - SINIWIAOHCIN 1HOdHY
SLYOLHIY SO INFWLHYIAE



ST
8k S0STIZ HUSEALL TR0 ¥ YOO

T Jaresssoss YETHS'6E2S {2 200'sH6} o 065 WO lEvid
SRy L . UofisdiLan
sepanidy M il i =1 ) si6L + oM D)
- B} FETETE T
05'8€Z'095 . 5 Sowes STTHE VEISHE ozh fetid 03 1) £ o D)
HFPIacY nReAELE . - oaad - - -
Phaiidiumy 1108E88LS naple  jeroso'oss Wase'ssed . |Lrosessis 18} £oN02
FEILMY PRanidy OO ooag oot o 1 eN OO
sgerozy on'o.z'uz‘.zs | %IFOL  |srEibaied IOV LLLTE [ el s u orz Aynass spyspue iad 1004 &0k
PIROE LTIL PRt LR
THH Fasouddy 20052 1PS %00ZL  [00058'rE (122414 00osZ ke 40301 1Y PIUSIFUCC-3IY psnﬂgmﬂm a oW
ERER RLLW foroonias'ls  [coTRABOTYES 1501 ot o 1oLt
20d Fnpuad S Sl 00°0% HUREELETES LL0T6'LBE'S ¥0Z 20D
;;:;’;ﬁ‘: craETsrYs | LA TR SR LTRSS - Jeroestaens siialis Tk 6z 10°05d ‘50 63d 3 0K 0D
yefaze panviddy 2004 ooy o 93K 00}
yiinMg pansiddy 30°08 Jowos 0 ¥ON 0D
;ﬁ:’,ﬁﬁ 00°0% Joaos [ £9N D3
Sunss (14 L *oo'0 00°0% owoy o 0008 a0t ZTONOY
PIROE FEMES B FENREE
SHOC-PTOZM - ' vers .
preca fTEn KLET  {0TTOrITS cESEYSELS 1 Jeveersels [ 1ONOD
¥izoy coo. ot
-EZ02Y SUNSSA - QUORNEENES KEVEL  [OSERTITNE 00'00K TEES [T ¥TISLY TEIT 657 ezr siuswenoKdml Loy [eulEIEL 1004 91-OW OM 6 9N prauly
FiEaf E21LZ| :
%t 1e0D 380
veatisiil ETOISLIE ZZOZISLL $20ZM8HE NOQILYAIdX3T,
ZZ0ZITRL VZILREY Gz SLOZISLA dAnoyddv 31va
$981-7702 pall- 2oy B064-0Z0ZH THOO-6L0Z-H ON NOUATOS3Y|
SHALXA e ¥ HALXR T THALXI 4L -1 UvEA L1OYHLINOD TYNIONRED
AHOLSIH LOVHINDD

£81 YOO ‘ON &d
"IN JNOYS HNYSHOR FHL
IDVHENOD SNIANILKOD TYHAGEA VWD - SINIWIA0HdW LIOdElY
S1HOdHN 20 LNGWLMYdSa



DEPARTMENT OF AIRPGRTS
ARPORT IMPROVEMENTS - CMAR FEDERAL CONTINUING CONTRACT

THE MORCANTI GROUP INC,
PB NG; DDA 18-3
CONTRACT HISTORY
ORIGINAL CONTRACT YEAR1-2 1UEXT YR 3 2" EXTYR 4 IEXTYR S
RESOLUTIGN ND R-20%9-0042 R-2020-1808 R2a21-1784 RZ022-1569
DATE APPROVED HE12019 1208120 1tz 122072022
EXPIRATION 2021 Wslat22 11512023 1M5/2024
DBE Goal
S - 3 T y - - . 15.'19.'23 Board
MC-z0 FDOT Storm Resllency 253 L 1/224 9120124 forzaizd £817,800.00 $340,432.09: 41.64%] : saﬁf,‘nn.ﬂi. RADZ3-AES:
o a3 1i e Approved
CONof 2 $10,834.32 $104,20; 42812024
aof. Approved
coHo2 0 $0.00] 000 $15.307.56 Approted
CONc3 1% $198,.904.20F 1 " 3 $256,904.20| $40,354.41 cC. $198,504.20 10f2217025 BCC
Execitted
20 o4 5 228 anei2s 3000 0 $0.08 000 P
coNas 6 stargs s0.00) N QJ $0.0 snoe Peniding BCC
Flnati CMP| 414 444 $217.838. 57 $4.005,430.52, $404,102.25; 99.03%
meo-21 FaA PreBamdiions Af- [ ) oz 115126 s $12,662,600.00 s1omae]  7.78% $33,662,600.00 “?”mi:f“’;;‘
Execuled
CONa1 $0.00 $0.00) $91.8%, B2024
Executed
CONa 2 $0.60 $0.00| $4,608.02; ;! & j
XRCUts
CONo 5 $0.00 $0.00] $800.0¢1 2312035
Cono4 s0.60 $0.00 §1,658.24 Executed
GONa S 122 122 $706,467.65) $0.00] $161,76D.87, $708 467,85 Pencing BCC
Ted 794 $708,447.65) $14,369,087.95 $1,219. 14198 H.43%
Tatal $40,280,333.00 $7.965327.39 $8,034,191.35 $47.450,254.22 $8,216,346.76 11.32% 155.027.571.41) $158,012.00 34701958611

EA Proeet Cacs Trackm. 7025 06 16
RS



Change Order No. 7to Amendment No. 9
Project No, DOA 18-3 - Work Order MC 16

Terminal Roof Improvements at Palm Beach International
The Morganti Group, Inc.

Change Crder No. 7
To Amendment No. 9
The Morganti Group, inc.

Attachment No.2

Budget Transfer




250854

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISIONERS
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
EXPENDITURE BUDGET TRANSFER

BGEX 121-070925%1507

FUND FUND 4111 Airport Improvement & Development Fund
EXPENDED/
ORIGINAL CURRENT . ADJUSTED REMAINING
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME UNIT NAME BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDGET ENCUMBERED as BALANCE
of 7/15/25
EXPENDITURES
121-A410-6211 Building Improvements Terminal Roof Repairs FY2021 4,329,667 7.452,365 1,087,929 0 8,540,294 7.452,363 1,087,931
121-A%00-9909 Res-Improvement Program Capital Reserves 22,469,851 15,046,061 0 1,087,929 13,958,132 13,958,132
Total Expenditures 1,087,929 1,087,929
BY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
SIGNATURES DATES
Z;; i ?f i ‘ ff » A 7o -
,ﬂ"%fﬁ&@*%ﬁ -~ / JfZ/{Q 2 S, ) A {> /’ o
Inifiating Department/Division ) At Meeting of: Tuesday, August 19, 2025
’1’ ] a 3 l 94§

Winisiru?ion/ Budget bepartment Approval

OFMB Department - Posted

Depuly Clerk o the
Board of County Commissioners

Updated by OFMB 06/18/2024




